GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1636
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04" August 2025

REDEVELOPMENT OF PUNE CANTONMENT AREAS
1636 DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether residents of Pune cantonment areas are facing civic infrastructure issues;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has any redevelopment plan in consultation with local authorities; and
(d) if so, the current status of such plans?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI SANJAY SETH)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(@) & (b) Pune Cantonment Board is providing adequate civic infrastructure to the residents of the Cantonment and no major issues are being faced or reported by the residents of the Pune Cantonment area till date. The facilities provided by Cantonment Board are regularly maintained and upgraded as per requirements. Further, residents are being provided quick and quality services online at their door step through e-chhawani portal in a time bound manner.

(c) & (d) A city development plan has been prepared by Cantonment Board Pune covering various aspects of municipal administration including adequate water supply, sanitation, urban mobility, sustainable environment, e-governance, health & education. Five projects have been proposed by the Board to the State Government for taking up under AMRUT 2.0 schemes.
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